WIIIIfllllll/lil///llfilﬂ///ll/l(I///I |

SBE-079*

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of %

FRED AN MARION ALLEN )
Appellants:

For Appel l ants:  James G zzard, Attorney at Law

For Respondent: A Ben Jacobson, Associate Tax Counse

@PL YL ON

This appeal is made pursuant to section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe acticn of the Franchise Tax
Board on the protest of Fred and larion Allen to Proposed
assessments of additional personal inceme tax in the anpunts
bf $626.,78, $543,26, $1,647,96, $2,180,.59 and $3,634,89 fur the
years 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955 and ‘1956, respectively,

Appellant Fred Allen (hereinafter referred to as appellant)
conducted a coin machine business in the Bakersfield area under
the name of Allen's Music. He owned nusic nachines, flipper

inbal | machines, nultiple-odd bingo pinball machines and miscel-
aneous amusenent nachines* The equi pnent_ was placed in some 35
| ocations such as bars and restaurants, The groceeds from each
machine, after exclusion of expenses claimed by the |ocation
owner in connection with the operation of the nmachine, were
divided equal Iy between appellant and the |ocation owner,

The gross incone reported in tax returns was the total
of amounts retained fromlocations, Deductions were taken for
depreci ation, phonograph records and ot her business expenses,
Respondent determned that appellant was renting space in the
| ocations where his machines were placed and that all the coins
deposited in the machines constituted gross income to him
Resgondent al SO disallowed all expenses pursuant to section
17297 (17359 prior to June 6, 1955) of the Revenue and Taxation
Code whi ch reads:

In conputing taxable incone, no deductions shall be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross incone
derived fromillegal activities as defined in Chapters
9, 10 or 10,5 of Title 9 of Part 1 of the Penal Code
of California;, nor shall any deductions be allowed to
any taxpayer on any of his gross income derived from
any other  activities which tend to pronote or to
further, or are connected or associated with, such

il legal activities.

~275-

E———



Appeal s of Fred and Marion Allen

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangenents
bet ween appellant and each location owner were the same as
t hose considered by us in Appeal of Hall, Cal. St, Bd., of Equal.
Dec. 29, 1958, 2 ccu Cal. Tax Cas, Par, 201-197, 3 P-H State &
Local Tax Serv, Cal, Par, 58145, ~ Qur conclusion in Hall that
the machine owner and each |ocation owner were engagéd in a
joint venture in the operation of these machines Is, accordingly,
appl i cabl e here,

In Appeal of Advance Automatic Sales Co,, Cal, St. Bd. of
Equal ,, o¢ct. @,T967.,7 CCH Cal..Tax Cas, Pai.. , 2.,P-H State
& Local Tax Serv, Cal, Par. 13288, we hel d the ownership oOf
possession of a pinball machine to be illegal under Penal Code
sections 330b, 330.1, and 330.5 i f the machi newas predom nantly
a game of chance or if cashwas paid to players for unplayed
free games, and we also held bingo pinball machines to be pre-
dom nantly games of chance.

~ Fromthe testinmony of two |ocation owners and prior

adm ssions of appellant, it is clear that it was the general
Bractlce to Fay cash to players of appellant's nultiple-odd

i ngo pinball ‘machines for ‘unplayed free games, Accordingly,
the multiple-ocd bln?o pinbal | ‘machi ne phase of aﬁpellant S
busi ness was illegal both onthe ground of ownership and
possession of bingo pinball nachines, which were predom nantly
ganmes of chance, and on the ground that cash was pald to w nning
players, Inasmuch as there was illegal activity, respondent
was” correct in applying section 17297,

. Appel I ant had no enpl oyees and personal |y operated the
entire business,, He had nusic machines in every |location and
during 1954, 1955, and 1956 had mul tipl e-odd bi'ngo pinbal
machines in 30 or 40 percent of the locations, The operation
of what was essentially a single business of providing various
types of coin-operated nachines as requested by |ocation owners
and the substantial income from the multiple-odd bingo pinbal
games lead us to the conclusion that the |legal operation of
musi ¢ and amusement nachines was connected or associated in a
substantial way with the illegal operation of nultiple-odd bingo
pinbal | machines* Respondent was therefore correct in disallow ng
the expenses of the entire business,

There were no records of ampunts paid to wnning players
on the pinball machines. Appellant's records, furthernore, did
not segregate the pinball nachine income from the nusic machine
and anusenent machine incone, At the tine of the audit in 1958,
respondent’'s auditor asked appellant for an estimate of the
average percentage which the payouts on nultiple-odd bingo pin-
bal | machines bore to the total anmount in the nmachines. sppel~
lant's estimate was 30 percent and respondent's auditor used this

-276-



Appeals of Fred and Marion Allen

in computing the unrecorded gross income, Appellant also
estimated for respondent% auditor that in 1952 and 19f3 10
ercent of the recorded gross income was from multiple-odd
ingo machines ancd that in 1954, 1955 and 1956,33-1/3 percent
of the recorded gross income was from multipie-odd bingo pin-
ball machines. Respondent's auditor used these estimates also
in computing the unrecorded gross income.

There was no testimony of appellant or other evidence
resented to us which would indicate that the estimate used
y respondent’® auditor was erroneous or should be adjusted,
The percentages used by respondent in computing unrecorded
gross income are, therefore, sustained.

Appellant has raised a question as to whether the notices
of proposed assessment were timely, The notices of proposed
assessment were issued by respondent on March 11, 1959, The
returns for the years 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955 and 1956 were due
on April 15, 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956 and 1957, respectively,
(Rev, & Tax, Code, Par. 18432,) The notices of proposed assess-
ment for 1954, 1955 and 1956 were issued less than four years
after the due date of the returns. The notices of proposed.
assessment for 1952 and 1953 were issued more than four years
and less than six years after the due date of the returns.

Section 18586 provides a general four-year period for
respondent to issue a notice of propes ed assessment. Section
18586.1 extends the period to six years if the taxpayer omits
from gross income an amount in excess of 25 percent of the gross
income stated in the return, Under either section, the time
starts to run upon the filing of a return, except that if the
return is filed prior to the final date for filing, the time
starts to run on such final date, {Rev.& Tax, Code, Par, 18588,)

The notices of proposed assessment were timely for the
years 1954, 1955 and 1956 under the general four-year limitation
period . For the years 1952 and 1953, apnellant's unreported
gross income computed in accordance with the earlier part of
this opinion was less than 25 percent of the gross income reported
ki)n hids returns and the assessments for these years are therefore
arred .

ORTLE R
Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the
]poard on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing there-
or,
IT IS HEREBY OKDERED , ADJULL.GED ANL DECKE:ZD, pursuant to

section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Eoard on the protest of ¥red anc Marion Allen

-277-



Appeals of Fred and Marion Allen

to proposed assessments of additional personal income tax in the
amounts of $626,.78, $543.26, $1,647,96, $2,180,59 and $3,634.89
for the years 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955 and 1956, respectively, be
nodif ied for the years 1954, 1955 and 1956 in that the gross
income is to be recomputed in accordance with the opinion of the
board anc that the action for the years 1952 and 1953 be reversed.

In 221 other respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is
sustained,

Done at Pasadena, California, this 27th day of November,
1962, by the State Board of Equalization.

George k. Reilly , Chairman
_Richard Nevins , Member
. Paul _ R.Leake , Member
John i, Lynch y Member
- - Member

JR— ?

ATTEST SDixeelic L,rPireecet, a r 'y

-278-



